Declaring a certain Area added to the County of Taranaki to be included in Waitara West Riding thereof.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by an Order in Council dated the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twenty-fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, the boundaries of the Borough of Waitara were altered by the exclusion of a certain area from the Borough of Waitara and the inclusion of such area in the County of Taranaki:

And whereas it is desirable that the area so added to the County of Taranaki should be included in the Waitara West

Riding of that county:

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section twenty-one of the Counties Act, 1920, do hereby declare that the area included as aforesaid in the County of Taranaki shall be included in the Waitara West Riding of the said county, and that the boundaries of that riding shall be those set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

WAITARA WEST RIDING, TARANAKI COUNTY.

ALL that area in the Taranaki Land District bounded on the north-west by the sea from the Borough of New Plymouth to the mouth of the Waitara River, on the east by Clifton County and the Borough of Waitara, and on the south by Inglewood County to a point the middle of the Waiwakaiho Stream in line with the north-western boundary of Section 48, Hua and Waiwakaiho Hundred; thence by a line down the middle of the Waiwakaiho Stream to and along the boundary of the Borough of New Plymouth to the seashore, the place of commencement.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1925.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

NGATIKAHUMATE Block, 1892 Act Leases Grant 3937 (Sale No. 4) comprising—Part Section 12, Block VI, Opunake Survey District, 157 acres 1 rood 30 perches; Section 14, Block VII, Opunake Survey District, 153 acres 3 roods: Total, 311 acres 0 roods 30 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of August, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become

Crown land:
And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, and its amendments:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim that the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has become Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

NGATIHAUPOTO No. 86 Block, comprising Section 41, Block II, Opunake Survey District: Area, 205 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of August, 1925.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land set apart as Provisional State Forest declared to be subject to the Land Act, 1924.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section twenty of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting on the recommendation of the Minister of Lands, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being portion of provisional State forest set apart by Proclamation dated the twenty-fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and gazetted on the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest, and shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District situate in Block XVI, Manganui Survey District, containing by admeasurement 410 acres 0 roods 13 perches, more or less, being portion of Provisional State Forest No. 67, as described in the New Zealand Gazette of the 1st June, 1922, page 1511, and bounded as follows: Commencing at a point on the North Island Main Trunk Road, being the eastern angle of Traverse Peg XXI of the said road, and proceeding in an easterly direction by a line bearing 82° 50′, for a distance of 8986.8 links, to the north-western boundary of Urewera 2A No. 2 Block; thence in a south-westerly direction by the north-western boundary-line of the Urewera Block to its intersection with the North Island Main Trunk Road aforesaid; thence in a northerly direction generally by the eastern side of the said road to the place of commencement. As the same is delineated on plan marked L. and S. X/95/7, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this **31st** day of **August**, 1925.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!